14/21/00

05-15-2000



| • | | |
|---|------|--|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

| Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ | | | | ▼ |
|--|-----------------------|--|------------------------------------|---------------|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of P | | | jinal documents or copy thereof | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 1013 | 355061 | cerving party(les): | |
| Polygram Redgrds, Inc. | 1 | Name: UMG Rec | ordings, Inc. | |
| Polygram Records, Inc. | | | | |
| An An | 1 II: 45 | Internal Address: | | |
| OPR/FINAN | inn | Street Address: 70 | Universal Cit | y Plaza |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ As | sociation | | Citystate: CA ZIF | |
| General Partnership Lin Corporation-State Delaware | nited Partnership | City: | ZIF | |
| D Other | | 🔲 Individual(s) citizer | nship | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? |] Yes (INo | Association | ip | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | Umited Partnership | . | |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Me | | Corporation-State | Delaware | |
| | ange of Name | Other | ne United Status, a storeestic rec | |
| Other | | designation is attached: | Q Yes Q | |
| Execution Date: November 30, 1 | 999 | (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) ahached? Yes No | | |
| | | ACCES (SIGN) CONSIDER | s) araches/ Li Yes W | NIO . |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number | er(s): | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | | B. Trademark registration No.(s) | | |
| | į | | ••• | |
| | | 15875 | 39 | |
| | | | | |
| A | dditional numbers att | ached? Yes No | | |
| Name and address of party to whom corres concerning document should be mailed: | pondence | Total number of applicant registrations involved: | ons and | , |
| Name: Anne B. Nielsen | | | | ` <u> </u> |
| | | | 40.00 | |
| Internal Address: 1280-6 | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 |): s <u>40.00</u> | |
| | · | ☐ Enclosed | | |
| | | 79 4 10 1 14 1 1 | | |
| | | Authorized to be ch | arged to deposit accour | |
| Street Address: 100 Universal C: | ity Plaza | 6. Deposit account number | er. | |
| | | | 50-0333 | |
| Universal City CA | 9160B | (Attach dunlicate conv of | this page if paying by dep | osti account) |
| City: Universal City tate: CA | | | 3/15 page 1 paying by eap | |
| | DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE | | |
| | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the | foregoing inform | nation is true and correct and | d any attached copy is a | true copy |
| of the original document. | 0 | A. | | |
| Anne B. Nielsen | un | ne /2 | 3/17/00 | |
| Name of Person Signing | | Signature | Date | 7 |
| | | Total number of page | es comprising cover sheet | |
| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | | | | |
| | Do not detech | this portion | | |
| | | | * | |
| Mail documents to be recorded with re- | quired cover shee | t information to: | | |
| | | Patents and Trademarks | 1 | |
| | Assignments | | | |
| ***** | shington, D.C. | | | |
| Dublic burden magging for this or | ample cover she | eet is estimated to average | e about 30 minutes P | EJ. |

05/15/2000 DNGUY

01 FC:481

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 2023 1, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011). Washington, D.C. 20503.

REEL: 002071 FRAME: 0636

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "POLYGRAM RECORDS, INC.",
CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "POLYGRAM RECORDS, INC." TO "UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF
NOVEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 12:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

0108352

DATE:

11-30-99

0681821 8100

991509051

TRADEMARK REEL: 002071 FRAME: 0637

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

POLYGRAM RECORDS, INC.

Polygram Records, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), for the purpose of amending its Certificate of Incorporation, as amended (the "Certificate of Incorporation") and of restating the provisions not being amended, hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is Polygram Records, Inc. The date of filing of its original certificate of incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was July 8, 1968 under the name Chappell & Co., Inc.
- 2. Pursuant to Section 228, Section 242 and Section 245 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of October 15, 1999 and by the sole stockholder of the Corporation as of October 15, 1999.
- 3. The Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is UMG Recordings, Inc.

SECOND: The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock that the corporation shall have authority to issue is five hundred thousand (500,000) shares of common stock with a par value of one dollar (\$1.00) per share.

FIFTH: The corporation is to have perpetual existence.

SIXTH: The private property of the stockholders shall not be subject to the payment of corporate debts to any extent whatsoever.

059200-0150-08252-997SJJQK-CRT

TRADEMARK REEL: 002071 FRAME: 0638 SEVENTH: In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the board of directors is expressly authorized: to make, alter or repeal the by-laws of the corporation; to authorize and cause to be executed mortgages and liens upon the real and personal property of the corporation; to set apart out of any of the funds of the corporation available for dividends a reserve or reserves for any proper purpose and to abolish any such reserve in the manner in which it was created. Any by-laws made by the directors under the powers conferred hereby may be altered, amended or repealed by the directors or by the stockholders.

EIGHTH: Meetings of stockholders may be held outside the State of Delaware if the by-laws so provide. The books of the corporation may be kept outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the board of directors or in the by-laws of the corporation. Elections of directors need not be by ballot unless the by-laws of the corporation shall so provide.

NINTH: The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in its certificate of incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders under this certificate of incorporation are granted subject to this reservation.

TENTH:

Section 1. Elimination of Certain Liability of Directors.

A director of the corporation shall not be personally liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit.

Section 2. Indemnification and Insurance.

or is threatened to be made a party to or is involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she, or a person of whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, including any controlling stockholder of the corporation acting as an agent of the corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans,

2

whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director. officer, employee or agent or in any other capacity while serving as a director, officer, employee or agent, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the corporation to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than said law permitted the corporation to provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and loss (including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or penalties and amounts paid or to be paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such person in connection therewith and such indemnification shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director. officer, employee or agent, including any controlling stockholder of the corporation acting as an agent of the corporation, and shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that, except as provided in paragraph (b) hereof, the corporation shall indemnify any such person seeking indemnification in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such person only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the board of directors of the corporation. The right to indemnification conferred in this Section shall be a contract right. Further, the right to indemnification conferred in this Section shall include the right to be paid by the corporation the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition; provided, however, that, if the Delaware General Corporation Law so requires, the payment of such expenses incurred by a director or officer, in his or her capacity as a director or officer, in advance of the final disposition of a proceeding, shall be made only upon delivery to the corporation of an undertaking, by or on behalf of such person, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined that such director or officer is not entitled to be indemnified under this Section or otherwise.

(b) Right of Claimant to Bring Suit. If a claim under paragraph (a) of this Section is not paid in full by the corporation within sixty days after a written claim has been received by the corporation, the claimant may at any time thereafter bring suit against the corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim and, if successful in whole or in part, the claimant shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of prosecuting such claim. It shall be a defense to any such action that the claimant has not met the standard of conduct which makes it permissible under the Delaware General Corporation Law for the corporation to indemnify the claimant for the amount claimed, but the burden of proving such defense shall be on the corporation. Neither the failure of the corporation (including its board of directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that indemnification of the claimant is proper in the circumstances because he or she has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law, nor an actual determination by the corporation (including its board of directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the claimant has not met such applicable standard of

3

conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that the claimant has not met the applicable standard of conduct.

- (c) Non-Exclusivity of Right. The right to indemnification and the payment of expenses incurred in defending a proceeding in advance of its final disposition conferred in this Section shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of the certificate of incorporation, by-laws, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.
- (d) Insurance. The corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any such expense, liability or loss, whether or not the corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be executed by Karen Randall, its Senior Vice President, as of the 15th day of October, 1999.

POLYGRAM RECORDS, INC.

By:

Karen Randall

Senior Vice President

randall

4

059200-0150-08252-997SJJQK-CRT

RECORDED: 04/21/2000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002071 FRAME: 0641